 QPA9903
1805-1880MHz 4 W High-Efficiency Amplifier
Datasheet, Aug. 10th, 2021 | Subject to change without notice
1 of 14 www.qorvo.com
®
 16 Pad 5 x 5 mm Package
Product Overview
 The QPA9903 is a high-efficiency, linearizable power

• Mobile Infrastructure
• General Purpose Wireless
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
QPA9903TR13 2500 on reel
QPA9903EVB-01 1805-1880 MHz EVB
 QPA9903
1805-1880MHz 4 W High-Efficiency Amplifier
Datasheet, Aug. 10th, 2021 | Subject to change without notice
2 of 14 www.qorvo.com
®
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Rating
Storage Temperature −55 to +125 °C
RF Input Power, Pulsed CW, 50 Ω(1) +10 dBm
Device Voltage (VCC) +5.5 V
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating
conditions may cause permanent damage to the device. Extended
application of Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may
reduce device reliability.
 Note:
1. 1805-1880 MHz, Pulsed CW, 10% duty cycle, 100us period
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Min Typ Max Units
Device Voltage (VCC) +4.75 +5 +5.25 V
TCASE −40  +85 °C
Tj for >106 hours MTTF   +175 °C
Electrical specifications are measured at specified test conditions.
Specifications are not guaranteed over all recommended operating
conditions.
Electrical Specifications
Parameter Conditions (1) Min Typ Max Units
Operational Frequency Range  1805  1880 MHz
Test Frequency   1840  MHz
Gain Pout = +28 dBm  30 32 34.2 dB
Input Return Loss   -17.5  dB
Output P3dB 10 μs pulse width, 10% duty cycle 33.5 36   dBm
Power Added Efficiency (2) Pout = +28 dBm  29 33.8  %
ACPR(Uncorrected) (2) Pout = +28 dBm   -34 -30 dBc
ACPR with DPD (2) Pout = +28 dBm   -50  dBc
ACPR(Uncorrected) (3) Pout = +28 dBm   -31  dBc
ACPR with DPD (3) Pout = +28 dBm  -45  dBc
Quiescent Current, ICQ Pins 12, 14 and 16  92  mA
Total Operating Current Pins 5, 12, 14 and 16, Pout = +28 dBm  360  mA
Thermal Resistance, θjc Junction to case  27.4  °C/W
VEN High  1.17 1.8 VCC V
VEN Low  0 0 0.5 V
2nd Harmonic Pout = +28 dBm   -30  dBc
3rd Harmonic Pout = +28 dBm   -45  dBc
Notes:
1. Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  All VCC & VBIAS = +5.0 V, VEN = +1.8 V, Temp = +25 °C, 50 Ω system.
2. LTE, 20 MHz E-UTRA Test Model 1.1 or 3.1, PAR = 8.5 dB at 0.01% Probability
3. LTE, 20 MHz x 3 E-UTRA Test Model 1.1 or 3.1, PAR = 8.5 dB at 0.01% Probability
Power Amplifier Enable Logic Table
Parameter High Low
VEN Power Amplifier ON Power Amplifier OFF
 QPA9903
1805-1880MHz 4 W High-Efficiency Amplifier
Datasheet, Aug. 10th, 2021 | Subject to change without notice
3 of 14 www.qorvo.com
®
1805–1880 MHz Evaluation Board  –  QPA9903EVB01
Notes:
1. See Evaluation Board PCB Information for material and stack up.
Bill of Material  –  QPA9903EVB01
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 - Amplifier, QPA9903 1805-1880MHz, High-Efficiency Qorvo QPA9903
C1, C2 100 pF CAP,100 pF, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO various
C5, C9, C13, C17,
C19
1000 pF CAP,1000 pF, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO various